

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC02-152

KEVIN M. STEELE,

Petitioner,

vs.

**SUSAN B. KINSEY and UNITED
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Respondents.

—
ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT
CASE NOS. 2D00-4295, 2D00-4384 and 2D01-533

—
PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DALE SWOPE

Fla. Bar No. 261270

SWOPE LAW GROUP

1234 East 5th Street

Tampa, Florida 33605

(813) 273-0017

(813) 223-3678 (fax)

LOUIS K. ROSENBLIUM

Fla. Bar No. 194435

LOUIS K. ROSENBLIUM, P.A.

4300 Bayou Boulevard, Suite 36

Pensacola, Florida 32503

(850) 475-1211

(850) 475-1290 (fax)

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

1

Preliminary Statement

1

Course of Proceedings in the Trial Court

2

District Court Decision

7

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

10

WHETHER THE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS PROVISION OF AN AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WHICH PROVIDES COVERAGE IN ADDITION TO THE BODILY INJURY LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIMITS FOR "OTHER REASONABLE EXPENSES INCURRED AT OUR REQUEST" COVERS ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ASSESSED AGAINST THE INSURED PURSUANT TO THE OFFER OF JUDGMENT STATUTE, SECTION 768.79, FLORIDA STATUTES, WHEN THE INSURER, WHICH CONTROLS SETTLEMENT AND DEFENSE OF CLAIMS, DECIDES TO LITIGATE RATHER THAN ACCEPT CLAIMANT'S DEMAND FOR JUDGMENT

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

11

ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Ambiguous Policy Language	14
C. <u>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. Johnson</u>	19
D. Medical Malpractice Cases 21	
E. <u>Sparks v. Barnes</u> 24	
F. Decisions From Other Jurisdictions 26	
G. Legislative Intent and Public Policy 28	
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Robins,
42 Colo. App. 539 P.2d 1052 (Col. Ct. App. 1979) 28

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson,
756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) 15

Citizens Ins. Co. of America v. Charity,
871 F. Supp. 1401 (D. Kan. 1994) 28

Coleman v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc.,
517 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1988) 14

Cunningham v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co.,
630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994) 3, 32

Elliot v. Donahue,
169 Wis. 2d 310, 485 N.W.2d 403 (1992) 27, 28

Feltzin v. Bernard,
719 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) 25

Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Johnson,
654 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) *passim*

Florida Patient’s Comp. Fund v. Moxley,
545 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) 24

Florida Patient’s Comp. Fund v. Moxley,
557 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1990) 21, 24

Florida Rock & Tank Lines, Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.,
399 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 26

Home Ins. Co. v. Sentry Ins. Co.,
461 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985),
receded from on other grounds,

<u>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. U.S.C.P. Co.,</u> 515 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	25
<u>Mathews v. Ranger Ins. Co.,</u> 281 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 1973)	16
<u>McMullen Oil Co. v. ISS Int’l Serv. Sys., Inc.,</u> 698 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	29
<u>Meyer v. Alexandre,</u> 772 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	25
<u>National Healthcorp Ltd. P’ship v. Close,</u> 787 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 799 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 2001)	29
<u>Occidental Fire & Cas. Co. v. Cook,</u> 92 Idaho 7, 435 P.2d 364 (1967)	28
<u>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Alex Hofrichter, P.A.,</u> 670 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	14
<u>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jensen,</u> 752 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 777 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 2001)	29
<u>Rodriguez v. American Ambassador Casualty Co.,</u> 4 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (M.D. Fla. 1998), <u>aff’d</u> , 170 F.3d 188 (11th Cir. 1999)	30
<u>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Deer Run Property Owner’s Ass’n, Inc.,</u> 642 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	31
<u>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Haynes,</u> 793 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	31
<u>Smith v. Sitomer,</u> 550 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1989)	21, 23, 24
<u>Sparks v. Barnes,</u> 755 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	ii, 24, 25

<u>Spiegel v. Williams,</u> 545 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1989)	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>State Comprehensive Health Ass’n v. Carmichael,</u> 706 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	17
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Development Corp.,</u> 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)	15, 17
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Sigman,</u> 508 N.W.2d 323 (N.D. 1993)	28
<u>Steele v. Kinsey,</u> 801 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Upland Mut. Ins., Inc. v. Noel,</u> 214 Kan. 145, 519 P.2d 737 (1974)	28
<u>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000)	30
<u>Wiggins v. Wiggins,</u> 446 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1984)	22

STATUTES

Section 627.428, Florida Statutes (2000)	26
Section 627.4136, Florida Statutes (1997)	25
Section 768.56, Florida Statutes	21
Section 768.79, Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Section 768.79, Florida Statutes (1995)	2, 7, 14
Section 768.79, Florida Statutes (1997)	25

Section 768.79(1), Florida Statutes (1995) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C J. Appleman, Insurance Law & Practice
§ 4691 at 282 (Berdal ed. 1979) 27

8A J. Appleman, Insurance Law & Practice
§ 4894.65 (1981) 23
